

**PETITION No. 15-72788**

---

DECIDED: March 27, 2018

BEFORE: Fisher, N.R. Smith, and Hurwitz, Circuit Judges

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**FRIENDS OF THE COLUMBIA GORGE  
and SAVE OUR SCENIC AREA,**

Petitioners

v.

**BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION,**

Respondent

---

**PETIONERS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING  
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

**David H. Becker**  
**(OSB # 081507)**  
Law Office of  
David H. Becker, LLC  
833 SE Main Street #302  
Portland, OR 97214  
(503) 388-9160  
davebeckerlaw@gmail.com

**Gary K. Kahn**  
**(OSB # 814810)**  
Reeves Kahn Hennessy &  
Elkins  
P.O. Box 86100  
Portland OR 97286  
(503) 777-5473  
gkahn@rke-law.com

**Nathan J. Baker**  
**(OSB # 001980)**  
Friends of the Columbia  
Gorge  
333 SW 5th Ave., Ste. 300  
Portland OR 97204  
(503) 241-3762, x-101  
nathan@gorgefriends.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**..... i  
**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv  
**GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS** .....v

**RULE 35 STATEMENT** .....1

**BACKGROUND** .....3

**ARGUMENT**.....5

**I. THE PANEL ERRONEOUSLY BASED ITS DECISION ON AN AGENCY “DETERMINATION” THAT BPA NEVER ACTUALLY MADE**.....5

**II. THE PANEL OVERLOOKED THE NEPA REGULATIONS ON “CONNECTED ACTIONS” THAT REQUIRED BPA TO EVALUATE THE WIND PROJECT’S EFFECTS AND FAILED TO APPLY THIS COURT’S “INDEPENDENT UTILITY” TEST.**.....7

**A. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With NEPA Regulations That Required BPA to Evaluate the Effects of the Wind Project Within the EIS.** .....8

**B. Under this Court’s “Independent Utility” Test, the Wind Project Has No Independent Utility and its Environmental Effects Must be Fully Evaluated in the EIS.** .....9

**C. All of the Cases on Which the Panel Relied Involved Non-Federal Actions That Had Independent Utility, Unlike the Wind Project in This Case.**.....13

**III. The Panel Apparently Presumed that Judicial Review of the Adequacy of the FEIS Would Have Been Available in State Court, but the Washington Court Of Appeals has Foreclosed Such Review in These Circumstances.** .....17

**CONCLUSION**.....19

**STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....20**  
**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....20**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Boss v. Wash. State Dep’t of Transp.*, 54 P.3d 207 (Wash. App. 2002).....17  
*Cal. ex rel. Imperial Cnty. Air Pollution Control Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
 767 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2014).....10  
*Enos v. Marsh*, 769 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985).....15  
*Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins*, 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) .....11  
*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..7  
*Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Jewell*, 840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 9, 12  
*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....7  
*Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA*, 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007) .....7  
*Save Our Sonoran v. Flowers*, 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....14  
*Sierra Club v. BLM*, 786 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2015).....11  
*Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989).....10  
*Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 9, 10, 14  
*White Tanks Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Strock*, 563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)....14

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)..... 1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)..... 1

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.4 .....8  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1).....8, 9, 12  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)(i) .....8  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)(ii) .....7, 8, 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Oral Argument Video, *available at*  
[https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view\\_video.php?pk\\_vid=0000013218](https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view_video.php?pk_vid=0000013218).....18
